
DELTA NATURAL GAS COMPANY, INC. 

FOR All Service Areas 
~~~--~=-~~~~~~--------

P.S.C. N0.~~--~--~8~~~~--~----
Fifth Revised SHEET NO. 2 

Name of Issuing Corporation -----
CANCELLING P.S.C. N0.~~~7.7~--~---

Fourth Revised SHEET NO. 2 -----e 
------------------------~C~LAS~~S~I~F~Ic=A~T~I~O~N~O~F~S~E~R~V~I~C~E~~-----------------------

* 

RATE SCHEDULES 

GENERAL SERVICE AND INTERRUPTIBLE RATES 

APPLICABILITY 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 14. AUG 0 1 1998 

AVAILABILITY 

Available for general use by residential, commercial and industrial 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

Firm - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability 
service. 

RATES 
Gas Cost 
Recovery 

Rate 
Base Rate + (GCR) * 

General Service 
Customer Charge 

Residential $ 8.0000 
Small Commercial with a meter no $ 18.3600 
larger than an AL425 
All Others $ 25.0000 
.1 - 200 Mcf $ 2. 7212 $4.3758 

200.1 - 1000 Mcf $ 2 . 5000 $4.3758 
1000.1 - 5000 Mcf $ 2 . 1000 $4.3758 
5000.1 - 10000 Mcf $ 1.5000 $4.3758 
Over 10000 Mcf $ 1.1000 $4.3758 

Interruptible 
Customer Charge $200.0000 

.1 - 1000 Mcf $ 1. 7000 $4.3758 
1000.1 - 5000 Mcf $ 1. 3000 $4.3758 
5000.1 - 10000 Mcf $ .9000 $4.3758 
Over 10000 Mcf $ . 5000 $4.3758 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

'iW:t~'O.M.o BuJ 
SECRETARY OF THE COMMISSION 

to provide such 

Total Rate 

$ 8.0000 
$18.3600 

$25.0000 
$7.0970/Mcf (I) 
$6. 8758/Mcf (I) 
$6.4758/Mcf (I) 
$5.8758/Mcf (I) 
$5.4758/Mcf (I) 

$200.0000 
$6.0758/Mcf (I) 
$5 . 6758/Mcf (I) 
$5.2758/Mcf (I) 
$4.8758/Mcf (I) 

The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Mcf 
determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on 
Sheets No. 10 and 11 of this tariff. 

---~~~~~--~~~~-G~~~\~~q~-
DATE OF ISSUE July 29, 19~8 DATE EFFECTIVE August 1, 1998 
ISSUED BY Glenn R. Jennings~~~/(.~~ TITLE __ --_-_--~-~~P~r~e~s~i~d~e~n~t~~~~======= 

Name of Officer ~I 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in 
CASE NO. 97-066C DATED July 27, 1998 



FOR All Service Areas 
~--~----~~~~~~~~~---------

P . S . C . NO . 8 
DELTA NATURAL GAS COMPANY, INC . Fourth =R_e_v~i-s_e_d~---s=H=E==E~T~N=o~.--~2~----

-----
Name of Issuing Corporation CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 7 

~==~~~--~----Third Revised SHEET NO . 2 -----e 
--------------------~~~---~----------------------------CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

RATE SCHEDULES 

GENERAL SERVICE AND INTERRUPTIBLE RATES 

APPLICABILITY 

PO!UC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

Applicable within all areas served by Delta . See Tariff Sheet No. 14. JUN 0 l 1998 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 
. SECTION 9 (1) . · 

AVAILABILITY 

cttrt.o~ BuJ 
SECRETARY OF THI: COMMISSION 

Available for general use by residential, commercial and industrial 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

Firm - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such 
service . 

RATES 
Gas Cost 
Recovery 
Rate 

Base Rate + (GCR) * Total Rate 

General Service 

e Customer Charge 
Residential $ 8 .000 0 $ 8.0000 
Small Commercial with a meter no $ 18.3600 $18.3600 
larger than an AL425 
All Others $ 25.0000 $25.0000 
.1 - 200 Mcf $ 2 . 7212 $3.5152 $6.2364/Mcf 

200.1 - 1000 Mcf $ 2 . 5000 $3. 5152 $6.0152/Mcf 
1000.1 - 5000 Mcf $ 2 .1000 $3.5152 $5.6152/Mcf 
5000 . 1 - 10000 Mcf $ 1. 5000 $3.5152 $5.0152/Mcf 
Over 10000 Mcf $ 1.1000 $3.5152 $4.6152/Mcf 

Interruptible 
Customer Charge $200.0000 $200 . 0000 

.1 - 1000 Mcf $ 1. 700 0 $3.5152 $5 . 2152/Mcf 
1000.1 - 5000 Mcf $ 1. 3000 $3.5152 $4 . 8152/Mcf 
5000 . 1 - 10000 Mcf $ .9000 $3.5152 $4.4152/Mcf 
Over 10000 Mcf $ .5000 $3.5152 $4.0152/Mcf 

* The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Mcf 
determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on 
Sheets No. 10 and 11 of this tariff . 

~ATE OF ISSUE June 2, 1998 
ISSUED BY Glenn R. Jennings ....... tj~ 

Name of Officer~ 
Issued by authority of an Order of 
CASE NO. 97-066 

DATE EFFECTIVE June 1, 1998 
(2 ~ TITLE President 

the Public Service Commission of KY in 
DATED June 1, 1998 

(R) 
(R) 
(R) 
(R) 
(R) 

(R) 
(R ) 
(R) 
(R) 



FOR All Service Areas 
P.S . C. NO. 8 

DELTA NATURAL GAS COMPANY. INC . Third Revised SHEET N0. __ -=2 ____ _ 
Name of Issuing Corporation CANCELLING P . S . C. N0. _______ 7~--------

--~S~e~c~o~n~d~R~e~v~i~s~e~d~ ___ SHEET N0. __ -=2 ____ _ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
RATE SCHEDULES 

GENERAL SERVICE AND INTERRUPTIBLE RATES 

APPLICABILITY 

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No . 14. 

AVAILABILITY 

Available for general use by residential, commercial and industrial customers. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

Firm - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such 
service. 

General Service 
Customer Charge 

Residential 
Small Commercial with a meter no 
larger than an AL425 
All Others 
. 1 - 200 Mcf 

200.1 - 1000 Mcf 
1000.1 - 5000 Mcf 
5000.1 - 10000 Mcf 
Over 10000 Mcf 

Interruptible 
Customer Charge 

. 1 - 1000 Mcf 
1000.1 - 5000 Mcf 
5000.1 - 10000 Mcf 
Over 10000 Mcf 

Base Rate + 

$ 8.0000 
$ 18.3600 

$ 25 . 0000 
$ 2.7321 
$ 2.5000 
$ 2.1000 
$ 1 . 5000 
$ 1 . 1000 

$200 . 0000 
$ 1.7000 
$ 1. 3000 
$ . 9000 
$ . 5000 

Gas Cost 
Recovery 
Rate 

(GCR) * Total Rate 

$ 8.0000 
$18.3600 

PUBLiC SEAVICE C.QMMiSSJrlN 
OF KENTutt:Y· ouoo 

$3 . 5152 EFFECT!fE .24 73/Mcf 
$3.5152 $6 . 0152/Mcf 

$3 . 51~~AY Q l $.?n·a6) 52/Mcf 
$3. 51 9'!! $g1.~52/Mcf 
$3.5152 $4.6152/Mcf 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:0 1·1, 
SECTIO~ l 9 ( 1) 

~r€€~~~1 :~t;ct 
$3.5152 $4 . 8152/Mcf 
$3 . 5152 $4.4152/Mcf 
$3.5152 $4.0152/Mcf 

* The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Mcf 
determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on 
Sheets No. 10 and 11 of this tariff . 

• ATE OF ISSUE 

(R) 

(R) 

(R) 

(R) 

(R) 

(R) 

(R) 

(R) 

(R) 

May 4, 19~ ~ DATE.EFFECTIVE May 1. 1998 
ISSUED BY Glenn R. Jennings ~~.~ TITLE. ______ =P=r=e=s=i=d=e=n=t ________ _ 

Name of Officer ~D ~~~ 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in ~U¥ 
CASE NO. 97-066 DATED May 1. 1998 



FOR. ________ ~A~l=l~S~e~rv~i~c~e~A~r~e~a~s ________ ___ 
P . S.C . N0 . ________ --~8~---------------

DELTA NATURAL GAS COMPANY, INC. Second Revised SHEET NO. 2 __ _..,,___ __ __ 
Name of Issuing Corporation CANCELLING P . S . C. N0.~· ------7~---------

----~F~i~r~s~t~R~e~v~i~s~e~d~ ___ SHEET N0 . __ -=2 ____ _ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
RATE SCHEDULES 

~MISSION 
GENERAL SERVICE AND INTERRUPTIBLE ~~'( 

EFE~~~VE 
APPLICABILITY 

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. 

AVAILABILITY 

Available for general use by residential, commercial and 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

Firm - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such 
service. 

General Service 
Customer Charge 

Residential 
Small Commercial with a meter no 
larger than an AL425 
All Others 
. 1 - 200 Mcf 

200.1 - 1000 Mcf 
1000.1 - 5000 Mcf 
5000.1 - 10000 Mcf 
Over 10000 Mcf 

Interruptible 
Customer Charge 

.1 - 1000 Mcf 
1000.1 - 5000 Mcf 
5000 . 1 - 10000 Mcf 
Over 10000 Mcf 

Base Rate + 

$ 8 . 0000 
$ 18.3600 

$ 25.0000 
$ 2 . 6909 
$ 2 . 5000 
$ 2.1000 
$ 1. 5000 
$ 1.1000 

$200.0000 
$ 1.7000 
$ 1.3000 
$ .9000 
$ .5000 

Gas Cost 
Recovery 
Rate 

(GCR) * 

$3.5152 
$3.5152 
$3.5152 
$3.5152 
$3 . 5152 

$3.5152 
$3 . 5152 
$3.5152 
$3.5152 

Total Rate 

$ 8.0000 
$18 . 3600 

$25.0000 
$6.2061/Mcf 
$6.0152/Mcf 
$5.6152/Mcf 
$5.0152/Mcf 
$4.6152/Mcf 

$200.0000 
$5.2152/Mcf 
$4.8152/Mcf 
$4.4152/Mcf 
$4.0152/Mcf 

* The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Mcf 
determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on 
Sheets No. 10 and 11 of this tariff . 

(R) 
(R) 
(R) 
(R) 
(R) 

(R) 
(R) 
(R) 
(R) 

• ATE OF ISSUE April 2 8 , ~8 DA~E EFFECTIVE ____ _,M,_.,a""-y~----'1,.,_,L-----=1,_,9,__,9,_,8.__ ______ _ 
ISSUED BY Glenn R. Jennings ~.U.C...,/2 ·~ TITLE ______ ..,_P=-r=e=s=id=en=t ________ _ 

Name of Officer 
Issued by authority of an Order of 
CASE NO. 97-066B 

the Public Service Conunission of KY in C S Jq& 
DATED April 24, 1998 1 



FOR All Service Areas 
P . S.C . NO . 8 

DELTA NATURAL GAS COMPANY. INC. First Revised SHEET NO . 2 
---""----

Name of Issuing Corporation CANCELLING P . S.C . N0 . _______ 7~--------
---~O=r~l~· g~l=·n==a=l _____ SHEET N0._-=2 ____ _ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
RATE SCHEDULES 

GENERAL SERVICE AND INTERRUPTIBLE RATES PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

APPLICABILITY 

OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 

Applicable within all areas served by Delta . See Tariff Sheet No. 14 . MAR 02 1998 

AVAILABILITY PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

industrW; ~· Bu.! Available for general use by residential, commercial and 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
~C!CII!ET.Rv I)F Tj.IC COMMISSION 

Fi rm - within the reasonable limits of the Company ' s capability to provide s uch 
s e rvice. 

Gas Cost 
Recovery 
Rate 

Base Rate + {GCR) * Total Rate 

General Service 
CUstomer Charge 

Residential $ 8.0000 $ 8 . 0000 
Small Commercial with a meter no $ 18 . 3600 $18 . 3600 
larger than an AL425 
All Other s $ 25 . 0000 $25.0000 
.1 - 200 Mcf $ 2 . 6909 $4.7229 $7.4138/Mcf 

200.1 - 1000 Mcf $ 2.5000 $4 . 7229 $7.2229/Mcf 
1000.1 - 5000 Mcf $ 2 . 1000 $4 . 7229 $6 . 8229/Mcf 
5000.1 - 10000 Mcf $ 1 . 5000 $4.7229 $6.2229/Mcf 
Over 10000 Mcf $ 1.1000 $4.7229 $5 . 8229/Mcf 

Interruptible 
CUstomer Charge $200.0000 $200.0000 

.1 - 1000 Mcf $ 1.7000 $4 . 7229 $6.4229/Mcf 
1000.1 - 5000 Mcf $ 1. 3000 $4.7229 $6 . 0229/Mcf 
5000 . 1 - 10000 Mcf $ .9000 $4.7229 $5.6229/Mcf 
Over 10000 Mcf $ .5000 $4 . 7229 $5.2229/Mcf 

* The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate {GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Mcf 
determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on 
Sheets No . 10 and 11 of this tariff. 

{D) 
{D) 
{D) 
{D) 

{D) 

{D) 
{D) 

{D) 
{D) 

41tDATE OF ISSUE March 3, 1998 DATE EFFECTIVE ____ ~M~a~r~c~h~2~·~1~9~9~8~-----
ISSUED BY Glenn R. Jennings J34t..._. r2.§~ TITLE. _____ ..,_P.::.r""'e"""'s"""i"""d""'e""n""t __________ _ 

Name of Officer riQ 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Corrnnission of KY in /' 0\~0 
CASE NO. 97-066A DATED March 2, 1998 (_,...oo 



FOR. ________ ~A~l~l~~s~e=rv~i~c~e~A~r~e~a~s~----------
P.S.C. N0 . ________ --~8~----------------

DELTA NATURAL GAS COMPANY. INC. First Revised SHEET N0. __ -=2 ____ _ 
Name of Issuing Corporation CANCELLING P.S.C. N0. _______ 7~---------

• ------~O~r~l~·g~l=·n=a==l _______ SHEET N0 . __ -=2 ____ _ 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

RATE SCHEDULES 

GENERAL SERVICE AND INTERRUPTIBLE RATES 

APPLICABILITY 

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 14. 

AVAILABILITY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

OF I<ENTUCK Y 
EFFECTIVE 

Available for general use by residential, commercial and industrial customers. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

Firm - within t he reasonable limits of the Company's 
service. 

Base Rate + 

Gener al Service 
Customer Charge 

Residential $ 8 . 0000 
Small Commercial with a meter no $ 18 . 3600 
larger than an AL425 
All Others $ 25 . 0000 
.1 - 200 Mcf $ 2.6909 

2 00 . 1 - 1000 Mcf $ 2.5000 
1000.1 - 5000 Mcf $ 2. 1000 
5000.1 - 10000 Mcf $ 1 . 5000 
Over 10000 Mcf $ 1 . 1000 

Interruptible 
Customer Charge $200.0000 

.1 - 1000 Mcf $ 1.7000 
1000 . 1 - 5000 Mcf $ 1. 3000 
5000.1 - 10000 Mcf $ .9000 
Over 10000 Mcf $ .5000 

FEB 0 1 1998 

Gas Cost 
Recovery 
Rate 

(GCR) * 

$4.5753 
$4.5753 
$4.5753 
$4 . 5753 
$4 . 5753 

$4.5753 
$4 . 5753 
$4.5753 
$4.5753 

Total Rate 

$ 8 . 0000 
$18.3600 

$25.0000 
$7. 2662/Mcf . 
$7 . 0753/Mcf 
$6.6753/Mcf 
$6 . 0753/Mcf 
$5.6753/Mcf 

$200.0000 
$6.2753/Mcf 
$5.8753/Mcf 
$5.4753/Mcf 
$5 . 0753/Mcf 

* The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Mcf 
determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on 
Sheets No. 10 and 11 of this tariff. 

(R) 
(R) 
(R) 
(R) 
(R) 

(R) 
(R) 
(R) 
(R) 

41'-ATE OF ISSUE FebruakY 2. 1998 
ISSUED BY Glenn R. Jennings. /;jf.u.,. ((, 

Name of Officer 

DATE EFFECTIVE Febru~kY 1. 1998 
7

\ (0 \ 
~ TITLE ______ ~P~r~e=S=l=d=e=n==t----~' -+[~9~~+-11 ~~ 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in 
CASE NO . 97-066 DATED JanuakY 30. 1998 



FOR All Service Areas 
P.S.C . NO. 8 

DELTA NATURAL GAS COMPANY, INC. e Name of Issuing Corporation 
Original SHEET N0. __ ~2 ____ _ 

CANCELLING P.S.C. N0. ______ ~7 ________ __ 
Twentieth Revised SHEET N0. __ ~2 ____ _ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
RATE SCHEDULES 

GENERAL SERVICE AND INTERRUPTIBLE RATES 

APPLICABILITY 

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No . 14. 

AVAILABILITY 

Available for general use by residential, commercial and industrial customers. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

Firm - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such 
service. 

General Service 
Customer Charge 

Residential 
Small Commercial with a meter no 
larger than an AL425 
All Others 

· 1 - 200 Mct)UBUC SERVICE COMMISSiON 
200.1 - 1000 Mcf OFKENTUCKY 

1000 . 1 - 5000 Mcf EFFECTIVE 
5000.1 - 10000 Mcf 
Over 10000 Mcf 

NOV 3 0 1997 
Interruptible 

Base Rate + 

$ 8.0000 
$ 18.3600 

$ 25.0000 
$ 2 . 6909 
$ 2 . 5000 
$ 2.1000 
$ 1.5000 
$ 1.1000 

Customer Charge PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 , $200 . oooo 
. 1 - 1000 Mcf SECTION 9 (1) $ 1 . 7000 

~~~~~~ = 1~~~~ :~~\~~f¥~o~~i8.r. c~ioN ~ 1 ~~~~~ 
Over 10000 Mcf $ .5000 

Gas Cost 
Recovery 
Rate 

(GCR) * 

$4.7473 
$4 . 7473 
$4.7473 
$4.7473 
$4 . 7473 

$4 . 7473 
$4.7473 
$4.7473 
$4 . 7473 

Total Rate 

$ 8 . 0000 
$18 . 3600 

$25.0000 
$7.4382/Mcf 
$7.2473/Mcf 
$6 . 8473/Mcf 
$6.2473/Mcf 
$5 . 8473/Mcf 

$200 . 0000 
$6.4473/Mcf 
$6 . 0473/Mcf 
$5 . 6473/Mcf 
$5 . 2473/Mcf 

* The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate {GCR) " as shown above , is an adjustment per Mcf 
determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on 
Sheets No . 10 and 11 of this tariff. 

{I) 

( I) 
{I) 
{I) 
{I) 
{I) 
{I) 

(I) 

-~----------------------------------------------------DATE OF ISSUE, ____ ~D~e~c~e~mb~e~r-=1~8~,-7179~9~7--~ DATE EFFECTIVE ___ N~ov~emb~~e=r~3~0L·-=1~9~9~7 ____ _ 
ISSUED BY Glenn R. Jennings >Lj .iu., {( · ~""' TITLE. ___ ...:P-=r~e::,!,s~i:.!:d~e~n=.!t=------

Name of Officer ~OJ G~\~ 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in ·~ 
CASE NO. 97-066 DATED December 8, 1997 



FOR All Service Areas 
P.S.C. NO . 7 

DELTA NATURAL GAS COMPANY, INC. e Name of Issuing Corporation 
Twenty Third Revised SHEET NO . __ _:!2,___ 
CANCELLING P.S.C. N0~·------~7 ________ _ 

Twenty Second Revised SHEET NO . _ __,2,___ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
RATE SCHEDULES 

GENERAL SERVICE AND INTERRUPTIBLE RATES 

APPLICABILITY 

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 14 . 

AVAILABILITY 

Available for general use by residential, commercial and industrial 
customers . 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

Firm - within the reasonable 
provide such service. 

limits of the Company 's capability to 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

OF KENTUCKY 
RATES 

General Service 
Monthly Customer Charge 

Residential 
Non-residential 

1 - 1000 Mcf 
1,001 - 5,000 Mcf 
5,001 - 10,000 Mcf 
over 10,000 Mcf 

Interruptible 
Monthly Customer Charge 
1 - 1000 Mcf 
1,001 - 5,000 Mcf 
5,001 - 10,000 Mcf 
over 10,000 Mcf 

Base Rate + 

$ 5.95 
$ 18.36 
$ 2.4650 
$ 2 . 0650 
$ 1 . 6650 
$ 1 . 2650 

$185.00 
$ 1.7000 
$ 1. 3000 
$ .9000 
$ . 5000 

Gas Cost 
Recovery 
Rate 

{GCR} * 

$ 4.7473 
$ 4.7473 
$ 4 . 7473 
$ 4.7473 

$ 4.7473 
$ 4.7473 
$ 4.7473 
$ 4.7473 

EFFECTIVE 

NOV 01 1997 
Total Rate 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 
· SECTION 9 (1) 

$ BtS~ ~ S~ETARY OF THE COMMISSION 
$ 18.36 
$ 7 . 2123 (I) 
$ 6.8123 (I) 
$ 6 . 4123 (I) 
$ 6.0123 (I) 

$185.00 
$ 6 . 4473 (I) 
$ 6.0473 (I) 

$ 5.6473 (I) 

$ 5.2473 (I) 

* The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per 
Mcf determined in accordance with · the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as 
set forth on Sheets No. 10 and 11 of this tariff. 

-------------------------------DATE OF ISSUE November 4, 1997 :J1 DAJ'E EFF~CTIVE November 1 1997 (Final Meter 

ISSUED BY Glenn R. Jennings---~~.~~ TITLE President 
Name of Officer 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of 
CASE NO . 90-342-Z DATED October 31 , 1997 

) 


